Misc. Case No. 76 of 2021 (MACP No. 514 of 2017) Guddi Kushwaha & Ors. Vs. Pawan Kumar Jain & Ors. 07.06.2021

The case presented before the Tribunal. Applicants with their counsel appeared on previous date.

Heard and perused the record of MACP No. 514 of 2017 which transpires that on the basis of merit, compensation of ₹9,05,313 with 7.5% simple annual interest from date of institution of the petition till date of recovery was awarded by MACT Jhansi in favor of the applicants/petitioners on date 05.01.2021. As per office report ₹10,99,581 have been deposited by the Insurance Company in Tribunals Punjab National Bank Account through RTGS having UTR No. 66447326. Claimant No.3 Siyaram and Claimant No.4 Khargi have been died and Claimant No.1 and 2 are their sole successor. This fact has been supported by the affidavit. As per award claimants are entitled to get 50% and 15% respectively. Both are also entitled to get share of Claimant No.3 & 4. Orally it is also requested to change annuity in to Fixed Deposit.

In support of release applications 3B & 14C2 and the affidavits 4C2 and 15C2 are available on the record.

In my view applicants are entitled to get deposited amount in terms of the award.

ORDER Punjab National Bank Jhokan Bagh is ordered to disburse according to following sheet-								
1. Guddi Kushwaha	536,045.74	65	75	48.75	FD for 5 Years		Any Nationalized Bank	
1. Guddi Kushwaha	178,681.91		25	16.25	Electronic		Punjab National Bank, Jhansi.	PUNB0316900
2. Rajendra Kushwaha	288,640.01	35	75	26.25	FD for 5 Years		Any Nationalized Bank	
2. Rajendra Kushwaha	96,213.34		25	8.75	Electronic		Punjab National Bank, Jhansi.	PUNB0316900
TOTAL	1,099,581.00	100		100				
							Presiding Officer	
Date: 07.06.2021						Motor Accident Claim Tribunal Jhansi		